

No. 07-2539

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

American Civil Liberties Union; Androgyny Books, Inc., d/b/a A Different Light Bookstores; American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression; Addazi, Inc., d/b/a Condomania; Electronic Frontier Foundation; Electronic Privacy Information Center; Free Speech Media; Philadelphia Gay News; Powell's Bookstores; Salon Media Group, Inc.; Planetout, Inc.; Heather Corinna Rearick; Nerve.Com, Inc.; Aaron Peckham, d/b/a Urban Dictionary; Public Communicators, Inc.; Dan Savage; Sexual Health Network,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Alberto R. Gonzales, in his capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Society of Newspaper Editors; Association of American Publishers, Inc.; Center for Democracy & Technology; Comic Book Legal Defense Fund; Computer & Communications Industry Association; Freedom To Read Foundation; Information Technology Association of America; Internet Alliance; Media Access Project; National Association of Recording Merchandisers; National Cable Television Association; Net Coalition; Newspaper Association of America; Online Publishers Association; People for the American Way Foundation; PMA, The Independent Book Publishers Association; Society of Professional Journalists; and United States Internet Service Provider Association in Support of *Appellees*

Michael A. Bamberger
SONNENSCHN NATH &
ROSENTHAL LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

John B. Morris, Jr.
Sophia Cope
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1634 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006

October 29, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. USER-EMPOWERMENT TOOLS – INCLUDING BOTH TECHNOLOGICAL TOOLS AND PARENTAL OR OTHER CAREGIVER ACTIONS – OFFER A RANGE OF LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES TO COPA AND ARE MORE EFFECTIVE THAN GOVERNMENT RESTRICTIONS ON CONTENT.	5
A. Effective User Empowerment Tools are Becoming Ubiquitous Across Technologies and are a Clearly Less Restrictive Means.....	6
B. Parental Guidance and Actions That Do Not Involve Technological Tools Also Play a Critical Role in Protecting Children From Inappropriate Online Content and Are Also Less Restrictive Alternatives to COPA.....	12
C. The Legitimate Governmental Interest Is in Protecting Children, Not in Blocking Access to Lawful Speech, and the Authoritative Study to Date Makes Clear that the Most Effective Way to Protect Kids Online Is Through Education, Not Regulation.	16
D. State Governments Are Taking Steps to Promote Online Safety Education, and Congress Is Already Considering Taking Such Steps.....	20
II. COPA IS NOT LIMITED TO A WHOLLY UNDEFINED CATEGORY OF “COMMERCIAL PORNOGRAPHERS.”	22

III. BECAUSE COPA DOES NOT APPLY TO OVERSEAS WEB SITES, IT WOULD BE INEFFECTIVE IN PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM INAPPROPRIATE ONLINE CONTENT	24
A. As Both Rules of Statutory Construction and the Legislative History Make Clear, COPA Does Not Apply to Overseas Content.....	25
B. A Judicial Extension of COPA to Reach Overseas Content Would Exacerbate Problems for U.S. Publishers of Content that is Legal in the U.S. But Arguably Illegal in Other Countries.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX: THE <i>AMICI</i>.....	302
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	36
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL BRIEFS AND VIRUS SCAN	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACLU v. Gonzales, 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
ACLU v. Reno, 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	3
Ashcroft v. ACLU, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3, 5, 15, 23
Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	30
Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	2
Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	2
E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	25
Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	25
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5
S.A. Pierre Balmain v. Viewfinder Inc., 489 F.3d 474 (2nd Cir. 2007)	29
U.S. v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5, 12
Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme, 169 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2332 (2006).....	29

U.S. STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

18 U.S.C. § 3271(a).....	25
Child Online Protection Act, codified at 47 U.S.C. § 231 (Supp. V. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
Communications Decency Act (Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 502)	4
House of Representatives Report No. 105-775 (Oct. 5, 1998).....	25, 26

House of Representatives Bill 3461 (2007), available at http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d110:h.r.3461	21
Pub. L. No. 105-314, Title IX, § 901, 112 Stat. 2991 (1998).....	16
Senate Bill 1965 (2007), available at http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d110:s.1965	21
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-70.2(A)(v) (2006)	20

INTERNATIONAL STATUTORY MATERIALS:

Bundes-Verfassungsgesetz [B-VG] [Constitution] BGBl No. 1/1930, as last amended by BGBl. No. 148/1992 (Austria)	28
Council Joint Action 96/443, Title I § A, 1996 O.J. (L 185) 5-7 (EU)	29
Denial of Holocaust (Prohibition) Law, 1986, S.H. 196 (Israel).....	28
Einundzwanzigstes Strafrechtsänderungsgesetz [Twenty-First Law Modifying the Criminal Law], June 15, 1985 BGBl, 1 at 965 (codified at Strafgesetzbuch [StGB] [Penal Code], § 130, ch. 3) (Germany)	28
Law of Mar. 23, 1995, Moniteur Belge, Mar. 30, 1995, p. 7996 (Belgium)	28
Law No. 90-615 of July 13, 1990, J.O., July 14, 1990 p. 8333 (France)	28
Public Order Act, 1986, c. 64 (Eng.).....	28
Racial and Religious Hatred Act, 2006, c. 1 (Eng.).....	28
Strafgesetzbuch [StGB] [Criminal Code] Dec. 21, 1937, 54 AS at 757 (1938), as amended by Gesetz, June 18, 1993, AS 2887 (1994), art. 261bis (Switzerland).....	28

OTHER:

AT&T, Parental Control Public Service Campaign by AT&T,
<http://www.wireless.att.com/learn/articles-resources/parental-controls.jsp>10

ConsumerReports.org, “Filtering software: Better, but still fallible”
(June 2005), <http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/electronics-computers/resource-center/internet-filtering-software-605/overview/index.htm>8

CTIA.org, Content Guidelines,
http://www.ctia.org/advocacy/policy_topics/topic.cfm/TID/3610

Final Report of the COPA Commission (Oct. 20, 2000),
<http://www.copacommission.org/report/>26

GetNetWise, <http://www.getnetwise.org>8, 14

Amanda Lenhart & Mary Madden, “Teens, Privacy and Online Social Networks,” (Pew Internet & American Life Project 2007),
http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Teens_Privacy_SNS_Report_Final.pdf 11, 13, 14

Doug Myers and Kyle Peveto, “Teacher Could Face Charges Over Book,” Abilene (TX) Online Reporter-News (Oct. 16, 2007),
<http://reporternews.com/news/2007/oct/16/teacher-could-face-charges-over-book/>22

Nat’l Research Council, “Youth, Pornography, and the Internet”
(2002), http://books.nap.edu/html/youth_internet/*passim*

Open Net Initiative’s Research on Global Internet Filtering,
<http://opennet.net/research>28

“Point Smart, Click Safe” campaign developed by the cable industry,
<http://www.pointsmartclicksafe.org/flash.html>10

Caitlin Roman, “Sex Scenes in EUTube Clip Stir Controversy,”
 Associated Press (July 3, 2007),
<http://abcnews.go.com/Technology/wireStory?id=3342250>.....26

Adam Thierer, Parental Controls and Online Child Protection: A
 Survey of Tools and Methods (Progress & Freedom Foundation
 2007), <http://www.pff.org/parentalcontrols/>.....*passim*

Victoria Rideout, “Parents, Children, and Media: A Kaiser Family
 Foundation Survey,” (The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation
 2007) 13, 14

Virginia Department of Education, Internet Safety Curriculum,
<http://www.pen.k12.va.us/VDOE/Technology/OET/internet-safety-guidelines.shtml> 20, 21, 22
